
SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

9 Months Ended

30.09.2011 30.09.2010 30.09.2011 30.09.2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 31,323             33,298          76,564         105,049        

Operating Expenses (33,279)            (30,526)        (82,605)        (98,002)         

Other Expenses (374)                 (44,657)        (922)             (46,311)         

Interest Income 193                  316               886              985               

Other Operating Income 670                  550               1,740           10,895          

Profit/(loss) from Operations (1,467)              (41,019)        (4,337)          (27,384)         

Finance costs (89)                   (94)               (348)             (285)              

Investing Results 0 0 0 0

Profit/(loss) before tax (1,556)              (41,113)        (4,685)          (27,669)         

Tax (455)                 7,950            (788)             6,013            

Net Profit/(loss) for the period (2,011)              (33,163)        (5,473)          (21,656)         

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax

 - Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 368                  (288)             1,236           (2,141)           

 - Fair value of available-for-sale financial assets (952)                 1,240            (1,407)          546               

Other comprehensive income/(loss) 

for the period, net of tax (584)                 952               (171)             (1,595)           

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period (2,595)              (32,211)        (5,644)          (23,251)         

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the parent (2,064)              (33,184)        (5,626)          (22,162)         

Minority Interests 53                    21                 153              506               

(2,011)              (33,163)        (5,473)          (21,656)         

Total comprehensive income/(loss) atrributable to:

Owners of the parent (2,782)              (32,385)        (6,128)          (24,017)         

Minority Interests 187                  174               484              765               

(2,595)              (32,211)        (5,644)          (23,251)         

Earnings/(loss) per share attributable to

  equity holders of the parent:

Basic (sen) (0.98)                (15.81)          (2.68)            (10.56)           

       Diluted (sen) (0.98)                (11.42)          (2.68)            (7.63)             

( The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial

Report for the year ended 31 December 2010 )

3 Months Ended
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SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at As at

30.09.2011 31.12.2010

RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 53,902               54,519               

Prepaid lease payments 1,093                 1,107                 

Investment properties 29,153               29,153               

Land held for property development 8,513                 9,105                 

Available-for-sale financial assets 17,151               17,807               

109,812             111,691             

Current assets

Inventories 26,932               30,485               

Trade and other receivables 62,736               72,049               

Sinking fund account -                     1,457                 

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,515                 3,470                 

Cash and cash equivalents 33,705               65,613               

124,888             173,074             

TOTAL ASSETS 234,700             284,765             

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to the 

  Company's equity holders

Share capital 209,940             209,940             

Reserves (40,113)              (33,985)              

Shareholders' Equity 169,827             175,955             

Minority Interest (364)                   (849)                   

TOTAL EQUITY 169,463             175,106             

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 925                    954                    

Deferred liabilities 2,506                 2,814                 

3,431                 3,768                 

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 44,111               65,650               

Borrowings 17,568               37,732               

Taxation 127                    2,509                 

61,806               105,891             

TOTAL LIABILITIES 65,237               109,659             

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 234,700             284,765             

Net assets per share (RM) attributable to 

ordinary equity holders of the parent 0.81                   0.84                   

( The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the

  Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2010)
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SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

 ( Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Minority Total

Interest Equity

Share Reserve Reserve

Capital attributable attributable Accumulated

to Capital to Revenue Losses Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

9 months

ended 30.09.2011

At 1.1.2011 209,940     34,299         16,137         (84,421)          175,955     (848)         175,107   

Profit/(loss) for the period 0 0 0 (5,626)            (5,626)        153          (5,473)      

Other comprehensive income/(loss) 0 0 (502)             0 (502)           331          (171)         

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

   for the period 0 0 (502) (5,626) (6,128) 484 (5,644)

At 30.09.2011 209,940     34,299         15,635         (90,047)          169,827     (364)         169,463   

9 months

ended 30.09.2010

At 1.1.2010 209,940     34,299         22,530         (78,139)          188,630     (1,065)      187,565   

Profit/(loss) for the period 0 0 0 (22,162)          (22,162)      506          (21,656)    

Other comprehensive income/(loss) 0 0 (1,854)          0 (1,854)        260 (1,594)      

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

  for the period 0 0 (1,854) (22,162) (24,016) 766 (23,250)

At 30.09.2010 209,940     34,299         20,676         (100,301)        164,614     (299)         164,315   

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial

Report for the year ended 31 December 2010 )

Attributable to Owners of the Parent
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SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow

9 Months Ended 9 Months Ended

30.09.2011 30.09.2010

RM'000 RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) before tax (4,685)                         (27,669)                     

Adjustments for:

Non-cash items 3,175                           40,911                      

Non-operating items (2,199)                         15,706                      

Operating profit before working capital changes (3,709)                         28,948                      

Changes in working capital

Net change in current assets 15,006                         23,315                      

Net change in current liabilities (22,582)                       (25,619)                     

Cash flow generated from/(used in) operations (11,285)                       26,644                      

Interest received 851                              1,037                        

Taxation paid (4,565)                         (2,721)                       

Net cash generated from/(used in) operations (14,999)                       24,960                      

Investing Activities

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,757                           30                             

Net cash flow generated from investing activities 1,757                           30                             

Financing Activities

Borrowings (20,732)                       (1,305)                       

Sinking fund account 1,457                           4,064                        

Redemption of RCSLS 2002/2010 -                              (18,412)                     

Net cash flow used in financing activities (19,275)                       (15,653)                     

Currency translation differences 609                              (2,001)                       

Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents (31,908)                       7,336                        

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of period 65,613                         56,957                      

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of period 33,705                         64,293                      

( The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual

  Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2010)
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SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1 Accounting Policies

The interim financial report is prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards 134 - Interim Financial 

Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The figures have

not been audited.

The interim financial report should be read in conjuction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial

year ended 31 December 2010. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an

explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position

and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent

with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010, except for the adoption of

the following Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS"), amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations which are applicable

for the Group's financial period beginning 1 January 2011.

FRS 1 (Revised) First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards

FRS 3 (Revised) Business combinations

FRS 127 (Revised) Consolidated & Separate Financial Statements

Amendments to FRS 1 Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time

Adopters

Amendments to FRS 1 Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters

Amendments to FRS 2 Share-based payment

Amendments to FRS 2 Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions

Amendments to FRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

Amendments to FRS 7 Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments

Amendments to FRS 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation

Amendments to FRS 138 Intangible Assets

IC Interpretation 4 Determining Whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

Amendments to IC Interpretation 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

IC Interpretation 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

IC Interpretation 17 Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners

IC Interpretation 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers

Improvements to FRSs (2010)

- FRS 1 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards

- FRS 3 Business Combinations

- FRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

- FRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements

- FRS 121 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

- FRS 128 Investments in Associates

- FRS 131 Interest in Joint Ventures

- FRS 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation

- FRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting

- FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

- Amendments to IC Interpretation 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes

IC Interpretation 12 Service Cencession Arrangements will also be effective for annual periods beginning on or after

1 July 2010. This IC Interpretation, is however, not applicable to the Group.

The adoption of the above FRSs, Amendments and IC Interpretation did not result in any significant changes in the

accounting policies and presentations of the financial statement of the Group.
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SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A2 Audit Report of the Previous Annual Financial Report

The audit report of the previous annual financial reprot was not qualified.

A3 Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

The Group's operations were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4 Unusual Items Affecting the Financial Statements

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their

material effect in the current quarter under review.

A5 Changes in Accounting Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years that have a

material effect in the current quarter under review.

A6 Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance of debt and equity securities, share buy back, share cancellation, share held as treasury and

resale of treasury share during the financial period ended 30 September 2011.

A7 Dividends Paid

No dividend has been paid during the financial period ended 30 September 2011.
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SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A8 Segment Reporting

The Group is organised on a worldwide basis into four main business segments:

(a) Property development   -    develop and sale of residential and commercial properties

(b) Investment Holding -    investment in properties and holding company

(c) Manufacturing & trading    -    manufacture of assorted wires and trading 

(d) Leisure and entertainment -    cinema business

Property Investment Manufacturing Leisure &

9 months ended Development Holding & Trading Entertainment Others Elimination Total

30.9.2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Segment Revenue

External revenue 36,745 916 37,070 1,833 0 0 76,564

Intersegment revenue 0 11,121 0 0 0 (11,121) 0

36,745 12,037 37,070 1,833 0 (11,121) 76,564

Segment Results

Profit from operations 2,527 (2,410) (178) (1,207) 1 0 (1,267)

Finance costs (77) (23) (248) 0 0 0 (348)

Depreciation & amortisation (517) (250) (977) (1,326) 0 0 (3,070)

Profit/(loss) before tax 1,933 (2,683) (1,403) (2,533) 1 0 (4,685)

Tax (716) 0 8 (78) (2) 0 (788)

Profit/(loss) from ordinary 

  activities after tax 1,217 (2,683) (1,395) (2,611) (1) 0 (5,473)

Minority interests 0 0 0 (153) 0 0 (153)

Net profit/(loss) attributable  

  to shareholders 1,217 (2,683) (1,395) (2,764) (1) 0 (5,626)

Assets and Liabilities

Segment assets 121,278 59,671 34,798 17,862 1,091 0 234,700

Segment liabilities 35,721 843 12,711 15,672 290 0 65,237

A9 Valuation of Property, Plant & Equipment

The valuation of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendments from the previous

annual financial report.

Other operations of the Group mainly comprise of investment holding companies which are not of sufficient size to be 
reported separately. 
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SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A10 Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the current financial period ended 30 September 2011 up to date of this

report.

A11 Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period ended 30 September 2011.

A12 Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

There were no contingent liabilities and contingent assets since 30 June 2011.

A13 Outstanding Commitments

There were no outstanding commitments for the financial period under review.

A14 Significant Known Related Party Disclosures

There is no significant known related party transaction during the financial period.
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SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING

REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1 Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group recorded a revenue of RM76.6 million in the financial period ended 30 September 2011, a 27% decrease as

compared with RM105.0 million in the preceding financial period ended 30 September 2010. This was mainly

attributable to the lower revenue generated by the property and manufacturing divisions which posted a 42% and 5%

decrease in revenue respectively.

Loss before taxation of the Group was RM4.7 million in the financial period under review as compared to a loss before

taxation of RM27.7 million in the preceding period. The loss in the preceding financial period ended 30 September 2010

was mainly due the impairment loss of land held for development of a subsidiary company. The Group's results in

the current financial period ended 30 September 2011 was mainly affected by lower sale of property stocks and

lower profit margin of the manufacturing division.

B2 Explanatory comments on Any Material Change in the Profit Before Taxation for the Quarter

Reported on as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group recorded a loss before tax of RM1.6 million in the third quarter ended 30 September 2011 as compared to a

loss of RM1.9 million in the preceding quarter ended 30 June 2011. The lower loss in the third quarter was mainly due 

to higher contribution from the property division.

B3 Commentary on Prospects

The Group's results in the current financial year are expected to be affected by the deferment of new property launches

and low demand of wire products.

B4 Explanatory Notes for Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit / Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.

B5 Taxation

3 months 9 months

Ended Ended

30.09.2011 30.09.2011

RM'000 RM'000

Taxation based on the results for the period:

Malaysian taxation 602           1,004        

Overseas taxation 4               78              

Transfer to/(from) deferred taxation (164)         (307)          

442           775           

Under/(over) provision of taxation in

     respect of prior periods 13 13

455           788           

The disproportionate tax charge in the current period was mainly due to non availability of group relief in respect of

losses incurred by certain subsidiary companies, certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes certain

income which are not subject to tax.
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SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

B6 Profits/(Losses)  on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no profits on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties outside the ordinary course of the Group's

business for the financial period under review.

B7 Quoted Securities

(a) The particulars of quoted securities for the financial period ended 30 September 2011 are as follows:

3 Months 9 months

Ended Ended

30.09.2011 30.09.2011

Available-for-sale financial assets RM'000 RM'000

Quoted securities at fair value at beginning of period 5,368 6,184

Addition 0 1,500

Disposal 0 (1,108)

Fair value adjustments through equity 14 (1,194)

Quoted securities at fair value at end of period 5,382 5,382

B8 Status of Corporate Proposals

No corporate proposal was undertaken by the Group in the financial period ended 30 September 2011.

B9 Group Borrowings

As at

30.09.2011

RM'000

Current

Secured:-

RM denominated 17,568      

Non-current

Secured:-

RM denominated 925           

Borrowings maturity:

Less than one year 17,568      

Later than one year and not later than two years 436           

Later than two years and not later than five years 468           

Later than five years 21             

18,493      

B10 Financial Instruments

(a) Disclosure of Derivatives

There were no outstanding derivatives (including financial instruments designated as hedging instruments) as at 

the end of the quarter ended 30 September 2011.

The Group has not entered into a type of derivatives not disclosed in the previous financial year or any of the 

previous quarters under the current financial period.

(b) Disclosure of Gains/Losses Arising from Fair Value Changes of Financial Liabilities

There were no material gains/losses arising from fair value changes of financial liabilities for the current quarter and

financial period to date.
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SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

B11 Realised and Unrealised Losses

As at As at

30.09.2011 31.12.2010

RM'000 RM'000

Total accumulated losses of South Malaysia Industries Berhad and

   its subsidiaries

 - Realised (118,959)  (117,747)   

 - Unrealised (3,484)      (3,696)       

(122,443)  (121,443)   

Less: consolidated adjustments 32,396      37,022      

Total Group accumulated losses (90,047)    (84,421)     

B12 Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B13 Material Litigation

As at the date of this report, there is no pending material litigation for the Group.

B14 Dividends

The Directors do not recommend any payment of dividend for the financial period ended 30 September 2011.

B15 Earnings per Share

30.9.2011 30.9.2010 30.9.2011 30.9.2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(a) Basic Earnings per Share

Net Profit/(loss)  attributable to shareholders (2,064)            (33,184)    (5,626)       (22,162)   

Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000) 209,940         209,940   209,940    209,940  

Basic earnings/(loss) per share (sen) (0.98)              (15.81)      (2.68)         (10.56)     

3 Months Ended 9 Months Ended
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SOUTH MALAYSIA INDUSTRIES BERHAD ( 8482 - D )

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

30.9.2011 30.9.2010 30.9.2011 30.9.2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(b) Diluted Earnings per Share

Net Profit/(loss)  attributable to shareholders (2,064)            (33,184)    (5,626)       (22,162)   

Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000) 209,940         209,940   209,940    209,940  

Adjustment for:

 - conversion of RCSLS -                     80,553      -                80,553    

Weighted average number of shares in issue 

  for diluted profit per share ('000) 209,940         290,493   209,940    290,493  

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (sen) (0.98)              (11.42)      (2.68)         (7.63)       

By Order of the Board

Tan Siew Chin

Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

Date:  24 November 2011

3 Months Ended 9 Months Ended
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